

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12423 OF 2015**

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation ... Petitioners
Limited

Vs.

The Navi Mumbai Municipal ... Respondents
Corporation

Ms. Padmavati Patil a/w. Mr. Kiran Chava, Mr. Viraj
Reshmawala i/b. Crawford Bayley & Co. for the Petitioner.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 16th JANUARY 2026

ORDER :

1. Arguable points are raised. Hence, Rule.
2. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioner to serve the respondents by private service and file service affidavit before the next date.
3. Rule on interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) is made returnable on 13th March 2026.

Digitally signed
by
RAJESHWARI
RAMESH
PILLAI
Date:
2026.01.20
15:35:59 +0530

RAJESHWARI
RAMESH
PILLAI

[GAURI GODSE, J.]