

*rrpillai*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 12423 OF 2015**

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation ... Petitioner  
Limited

Vs.

The Navi Mumbai Municipal ... Respondents  
Corporation

Ms. Padmavati Patil a/w. Mr. Kiran Chavan i/b. Cenex Legal  
LLP for the Petitioners.

Mr. Aniruddha A. Garge for the Respondent-NMMC.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Office remark shows that copy is not supplied, hence notice not issued.
2. By way of last chance learned counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks time to supply copy and take steps to serve the notice on the respondent by taking hamdast.
3. Returnable date is extended upto 29<sup>th</sup> June 2026.

Digitally signed  
by  
RAJESHWARI  
RAMESH  
PILLAI  
Date:  
2026.04.21  
11:15:01  
+0530

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**